

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/30/2023 4:10 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102049-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TWIN W OWNERS' ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW MURPHY and JENNIFER MURPHY,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Seth E. Chastain, WSBA # 43066
Ryan C. Sobotka, WSBA # 51217
LEVY | VON BECK | COMSTOCK | P.S.
1200 5th Avenue, Suite 1850
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone/Facsimile: (206) 626-5444

Table of Contents

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. NATURE OF THE CASE AND DECISION..... 3

C. REASONS WHY REVIEW IS NOT MERITED 6

 1. This Court Is Bound by Stare Decisis to Follow Its Correct Decision in *Wilkinson* Where It Held That Short-Term Vacation Rentals Are Not “Commercial Uses” Under Similar Facts 7

 2. The Association’s Improper Adoption of a New Restrictive Covenant Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest That Should be Determined by This Court..... 23

 3. There is No Question of Constitutional (In)Validity for Legislation Involving Government Regulation of Short-Term Rentals Post-*Wilkinson*. 27

D. THE MURPHYS ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS 29

E. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Fed. Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	8
<i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 810, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....	11–12
<i>Metzner v. Wojdyla</i> , 125 Wn.2d 445, 886 P.2d 154 (1994).....	11–12
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991).....	8
<i>Ross v. Bennett</i> , 148 Wn. App. 40, 203 P.3d 383 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 170 Wn.2d 854, 248 P.3d 494 (2011)....	8
<i>State ex rel. Fosburgh v. Ronald</i> , 25 Wn.2d 276, 170 P.2d 865 (1946)	23
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)	2
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016)....	8
<i>State v. Stockton</i> , 97 Wn.2d 528, 647 P.2d 21 (1982)	14
<i>Twin W Owners' Ass'n v. Murphy</i> , 529 P.3d 410 (2023)	2, 6, 25

W.H. v. Olympia Sch. Dist.,
195 Wn.2d 779, 465 P.3d 322 (2020).....8

Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Communities Ass’n,
180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014)*passim*

Other Cases

Adams v. Kimberley One Townhouse Owner's Ass'n, Inc., 158
Idaho 770, 352 P.3d 492 (2015)25–26

Statutes & Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(3).....2–3, 7, 19

RAP 13.4(b)(4).....2–3, 6–7, 25

RCW 64.37.010 – 050.....16–17

RCW 64.37.010(3), (9)(a).....17

RCW 19.27.530.....17

RCW 64.37.040(1).....18

Other Authorities

Kelly Kunsch, *Stare Decisis: Everything You Never Realized
You Need To Know*. Wash. Bar J. (Oct., 1998)9

Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 6.600.030.....20

Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 6.600.010.....20–21

Spokane Municipal Code (SMC) 17C.316.040(B)(3), (4).....21
